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December 6, 1966
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS )

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A, M., John Orton, Chairman and John Niland present, George R,
Salisbury, Jr. absent. The minutes of meetings held November lst and 2nd were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited

.
[

and dpproved for payment.

Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 1 Election Board 105.00
Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 2 - Election Board : 116,00
Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 3 Election Board T 90,00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinct 1 Election Board £ 90,00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinct 2 i Election Board D : 90,00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinet 3 Election Board ’ 120,00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 1 _ Election Board & Rent b 125,00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 2 - Election Board . : 125,00
Rawlins District 3 Precinct 3 _ i Election Board . 110,00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct & = . Election Board & Rent 145,00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 5 _ Election Board & Rent , 115,00
Lamont, District &4 Precinct 1 Election Board ; 35.00

: Seminoe Dam, District 4 Precinct 2 _ Election Board & Meals’ ‘ 36400
Leo, District 6 Precinct 1 klection Board & Meals 7 42,00
Shirley Basin, District 6 Precinct 2 ) Election Board & Meals ’ ' . 42,00

_ Medicine Bow, District 7 Precinct 1 , Election Board & Meals 103.52
Hanna, District 8 Precinct 1 BElection Board & Meals ' C 108.35
Elmo, District 8 Precinct 2 Election Board & Meals 48,00
Elk Mtn., Disteict 9 Precinct 1 " Election Board A 68,80
McFadden, DPistrict 10 Précinct 1 Election Board & Meals T 53.80
Saratoga E., Dist. 11 Precinct 1 _ Election Board , 96,00
Saratoga W., Dist. 11 Precinct 2 Election Board & Meals , A 127,30
Riverside, Dist. 12 Precinct 3 - _ Election Board & Meals . 36425
Bennett, Dist. 13 Precinct 1 , Election Board & Meals ‘ 40,00
Ryan Park, Dist. 13 Precinct 3 Election Board & Meals ~ : 40,00
Collins, Dist. 14 Precinct 1 - . Election Board & Meals ~ . 61,00
Encampment, Dist. 14 Precinct 2 " bklection Board 80.00
Savery, District 15 Precinct 1 . ) Election Board & Meals ' 48,00
Dixon, District 15 Precinct 2 - Election Board, Meals & Rent . 52,00
Baggs, District 15 Precinct 3 o Election Board, Meals & Rent 91,42
Walcott, District 16 Precinct 1 o Election Board & Meals - 34,00
Sinclair, Dist. 17 Precinct 1 - Election Board 110,00

L. E, Francis Llection Expense 10,00
Pacific Power & Light Co. ) ] Blectric Service 298,19
Northern Gas Company Gas Service . 115,92
Gilbert Blumenthal Election Canvass 20,00

O. E, Castle Election Canvass , 12,00

R. G. Engstrom Election Mileage & Expense : 31.21
Clara's Cafe Eledtion Meals 15.00
Square Shooters Cafe Election Meals 120,00

. Venice Cafe Election Meals ) . 66,75
. Willow Inn Cafe Blection Meals . 66.75
R. G, Engstrom Salary - County Clerk - . . . 454,00
Mary Bradford Salary - Dep. Co., Clerk _ 328.89
LaVerne Ziler Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 270,63
Iris Delude - Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 259.09
Iillian Newell Salary - Dep., Co, Clerk . ’ _ 252,74
Betty Sheehan Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk . 265,69
LaVonna Engstrom Assisting Co, Clerk 28.26
Joel H. Hays Salary - Co., Treasurer Lok, 72
Mina Woodhouse Salary - Dep. Co. Treas, . . . . 374.47
Frances White Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 282,00
Mary Aydelott . - Salary - Dep. Co. Treas, : A 247.19
Marie Backstrom Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. : ~ 248.39

R, A. Hakala ' Salary - Co., Assessor ’ 422,52

. " Myrtle Mcdunkin _ Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 317.14
. B. G. Michie A Salary - Dep. Go, Assessor -’ 328.10
Ida Johnson ‘ Salary - Dep. Co., Assessor . 238,29

C. W, Ogburn Salary - Sheriff _ 470,32
Gail Willis . Salary - Undersheriff ‘ 374,28

" James Pudge Salary - Dep. Sheriff 324,80
Lawrence Francis Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 351,05
Lonnie Moon : S Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 333.50
Diana Dee Sanchez ' . Salary - Secretary to Sheriff 252.84
Paul Fultz , . : Salary - Dep. Sheriff ) . 158,01

" Robert Korkow E Salary - Dep. Sheriff 140,33
Buster Makinen ) - Salary - Dep. Sheriff , 93.55)
Glen Glidden . Salary - Dep., Sheriff 23.39
Roy Sims - - ~ : Salary - Dep. Sheriff 23439,
Frank McDonald Salary - Dep. Shefiff & Jailor 360,00

Ronald Holloway . Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 333.50’
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Donna J. Connor .
Christel J. Humphreys .
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick

Ruth Cables

O, E. Castle

Jake Cruz

Aloy L. Maes

City of Rawlins

Betty Neubrecht

James E, Cashman, M, D.
Robert J. Korkow

Carl H. Anderson
George F. Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Wilbert Irene

D, M, Jackson
Theodore Lindi

James W, Lucas

John Maffoni, Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas

Credit Bureau of Carbon Co,
Melton Newell

L. C, Pendleton

R. C. Reed

Daniel L., Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel

Frank R. Tatum

John V. Crow

S. K. Briggs

Virginia Mayer

Mrs, Marlene Clark

Mary C. Engstrom.

Carbon Co, Treas.

Mountain States Tele. Co.
Times Stationers

Wyoming H, ghway Department

R. L.'POlk & CO. | )

Nat'l Cash Register Co
Pioneer Printing & Stationery
George F. Cake Co.

Chevron Oil Services
Continentgl 0il Company
Continental Oil Company
Cooper Chevrolet Co., Inc.
Ronald Holloway

Frank McDonald

Phillips Petroleum Co,
Standard 01l

Texaco, Inc.

S. X, Briggs

Rocky Mtn. Directory Co.
Assn. for Childhood Education
Donna J. Connor

Stanfield's

Workman's Printing

Harry S. Cashman
Agricultural Extension Ser,
Frank S. Conaway

Ida Nickell

Acme Sanitary Supply

Rawlins Water Dept.
City Plumbing & Heating
Ferguson Mercantile Co,
Foster Plumbing

H, Larsen, Inc.
Lovinger

Northern Gas Co,

Olson Enterprises Inc.
C. W. Cgburn

Crescent Cafe

Mrs., Vera Bacon

Coast to Coast Stores

Rose Kennaday

Sandra Rafter .
Surgical Supply Center
White Spot Janitorial Ser.
G. W. Leavengood

Robert Vivion

Wyoming Industrial Institute
Wyoming Girls' School

Salary - Co. Sup't."

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent
Salary - Clerk of Court
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court
Salary - JP

Salary - Court House Custodian
Salary - Court House Custodian
Assignment: CH & Jail

Salary - Elections

Salary - Health Officer
Salary - Road Supervisor

R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
B Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Labor
Dept., - Labor
Dept. - lLabor
Dept. - Labor
Dept. - Labor
Dept. - lLabor
- Labor

R Ro Ro Ro Ro Ro Ro Ro

Dept. - Assignment
Dept. - Labor

Dept. - Labor

Dept. - Labor

Dept. - Shop Foreman
Dept. - Labor

Dept. - Labor
Salary - Co. Attorney
Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney
Salary - Sec. to Attorney
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Salary - Sec. to PHR
Assisting Clerk of Court
Various - Assignments
Various -~ Telephone Expense
Various - Supplies

Various - State Radio

Co. Clerk - Supplies

Maint of Equipment

Supplies

Sheriff - Supplies

Sheriff - Car Expense
“heriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Expense of Dep,
Sheriff - Expense of Dep.
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense

"Attorney - Expense

Attorney - Supplies

Co.' Sup't. - Supplies

CO. Sup't. - Milo & EXPo

Co. Sup't, - Supplies

Co. Sup't. - Supplies

Coroner - Salary - Rent - Mil.
Agent - Quarterly Salary

JP = Salary & Rent

JP - Rent

CH & Jail - Supplies

"CH & Jail - Water

CH & Jail - Maint
Supplies

CH & Jail - Maint.
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail ~ Supplies
Gas Service

Welfare Rent - Dec.
Care of Pwisoners
Elections - Meals

Health Nurse - Mil & Exp

Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse - Janitor Service
Health Nurse - Mil & Exp
Health Nurse - Supplies

Hzalth Nurse - Janitor Service
Rent & Expense - Civil Defense
Fire Department

Care of Boys

Care of Girls

i

L TS

" 333.50

- 353.10

86.50

- 132,90

405,22
302,49
252,11
L408.57
318.34
175.63
314,41
263,44

26,93
266.89
167.65
415.21

319.30

302,90
351.00
333.50
319,30
249,11
236.66
318,00
349,20

25.00

333.50
225,81
Lok, 50
62,16
333.50
410,72
334.59
97.99

254,08
78492
418,29
598.92
148,09
160.00
12.00
140,00
25.23
13.%

15.13
60.28
31.35
24,42
38.13
62,00
14,08

8.40

9. 47

32.35
2,60

32.75
12.50
55435
480,00
1.8l
20,00
186.73

54,45
24,50
3.30
1k, b5
11.63
29.32
290,08
290.00
367.50
9.00

31.40
13,54
11.25
58.80

1.00
35.00
50463
46,75
44,00
30.00
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Xerox Corporation
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Carbon Co. Gas Co.

City Auto Wrecking
Contiental 0il Company
Dixon Garage

Earl's Standard
Kinnaman Supply Co.

"Lefforge Motor Co.

Minter Merdantile Co,

Peak Petroleum Co.

Platte Valley Gas & Oil
Platte Valley Service
River Street Motor Co.
Rosebud Coal Sales
Shively Hardware Co.

U. S. Welding Supply Inc..
Wortham Machinery Co.
Wyoming Automotive

The Mills Company

Institute of Real Estate Appraisers
Stan's

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co,

Gilvbert Blumenthal

Adrienne Cowdin

F. B. Cronberg

City Steam Laundry

Gay JOhnson's

Kinnaman Supply Co,

McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyoming Automotive Co.
Wyoming H, ghway Department
White Spot Janitorial Service
Rawlins Insurors.
Agricultural Extension Service
National 4-H Supply Service
University of Wyoming

Clarence A, Brimmer, Jr.
Rawlins Sanitary Collection

Dick G. Hiser

Bruce Richardson

I, R, Daugherty

Wyo. Wholesale Distributors
George F. Buckendorf
Robert J. Korkow

Wyoming Hjghway Dept.,
Sinclair Hotel

John ¥iland

John Orton

George R.:Salisbury, dr.
Joel H, Hays

Standard Oil

Bi-Rite Drug Store

Ferguson Mercantile Co,

Art Malnati, Inc.

Art Malnati, Inc.

Western Auto Associate Store
Lincoln Hi-Way Service
Wyoming Retirement ®ystem

Wyoming Medical Service

Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.

Wyo. Retirement System

Sand Restaurant

Sierra Madre #27, Rebekah lodge
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
First National Bank

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System

Misc. - Printing & Pub.
Misc. - Printing & Pub.
R & B Dept. - Gas

R & B Dept. » Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept., - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. = Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept, - Gas & Oil

® & B Dept. - Repairs

R&B Dept. - Repairs

.R & B Yept. & Cas & 0il

R & B Dept, - Pipe

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

% & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

% & B Dept. - Feat

K & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. = Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - New Equipment
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Co. Clerk - Supplies .

Assessor - Supplies
Sheriff - Car Expense
Supplies & Gas & Oil
JP - Salary & Rent
JP - Fees

JP - Fees,Rent & Mil,
CH & Jail - Laundry

R & B Yept, - Tires

R & B Dept, - Repairs

R & B Dept., - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Repairs 1
R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B DEPT. - 1967 License Plates
Health Nurse - Janitor - Nov.
Insurance

Agent - Supplies

4-H Supplies

Agent - HDA Expense

District Court - Juror Fees

CH & Jail - Drayage

Agent - Mileage
Agent - Mileage
JP = Rent _
CH & Jail - Supplies
. R & B Dept., - Tires
R & B Dept. - Expense
R & B Dept, - Labor
Elections - Election Meals
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage
Commissioner - Salary & Mileage

Commissioner - Salary
Treasurer - Mileage & Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense.
Supplies

CH & Jail - Supplies

‘R & B Dept, - Tires
‘R & B Dept, - Tires

Health Nurse - Supplies

Fire Department

County Retirement

Group Health Insurance

Group Life Insurance

Teacher's Retirement

Election Meals

Election Meals

Compensation - Peace Officers

Compensation - R & B Dept., & Janitors
- Withholding Tax for November

Social Security for November .,

County Retirement

82,92
158.00
11.50
11.00
712,22
106,38
27.55
183.77
35.49
300425

2655.00
24,63
2,73
56,43
27,00
9.32
66.40
3540.00
167.33
353.60

14,50
5.00
319.45
93.31
12,00
53.00
535
76.28
291,51
1.88

484,08
126.33
44,00
35.00
204,00
6.00
13.10
128.17
24,00
10.00

102,50
210.85
20,00
49.85
100,00
46,87
6289.25
28,10
102,22
144,67

7.54
22,60
12,94
10,64
13.28
76.90
35.49

3.98

6.75

505463

348,55
82,10
21.94
10.10
4,20
52,13
103.84
2371.15
913.16

379.32

HOSPITAL BOARD: The Board appointed Jack B. Dunham to fill the unexpired term of Ray O. Rogers
whizh expires in July 1968. ' ‘ ; )

MOUNTAIN FUEL SUPPLY COMPANY: The Board gr,nted permission to cross a County road with a pipe line
and a permit was completed and sent to the above company in Salt Lake City, Utah.
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TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVES:

In compliance with Section 11 of the Municipal Budget Act, W. C. S. 1945, as amended in the Session
\Laws of 1947, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was advertised
November 14, 1966, as follows:

ELECTIONS: « + v o o o o o « o« o +$3500,00
A motion was made by Niland and seconded by Orton whereby the following reso}ution was adopted to-wit:

. RESOLUTION '

WHEREAS, the above budget has become depleted due to unanticipated costs,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Budget Officers and County Treasurer be authorized to transfer
the above mentioned funds.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
December 7, 1966 The Board resumed its session, Orton and Niland present, Salisbury absent.

CIVIL DEFENSE - PURCHASE OF SURPIUS PROPERTY: A resolution was made, seconded and passed whereby G. W,
Leavengood, Civil Defense Uirector and R. J. Korkow were authorized to purchase surplus property for use of
Carbon County. A copy of this resolution is on file in the Office of the County Clerk.

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount $11,833.11 which was divided
as follows according to statutory provisions., $11,241.46 to Carbon County Road and Bridge Dept. and $591.65
to General School Fund.

ABANDONMENT OF THE OLD WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT HIGHWAY NO. 130 - 230.

i ' |
The Board of Commissioners have decided to abandon a certain portion of the above described highway R
more fully described as follows: . :

A1l that portion of Section 16, T. 16 N., R, 83 W., 6th P, M,, Carbon County, Wyoming, 1fing between
parallel right-of-way lines 80 feet apart, being 40 feet on each side of the following described centerline of
‘road.
| Beginning at a point which bears S 76® 19' W., a distance of 2511.06 * feet from the W, % corner of
'said Section 16, said Township & Range, said point being the intersection of said centerline of road, and ‘the
centerline of a right-of-way accommodating the existing Wyoming Hjghway Department Highway No. S-0103 (2) and
wyo. 130 at station 31 + 87,10;

Thence, S. 26° 10! E,, a distance of 2086,8 + feet to the point of beginning of a 15° 00' curve to the
right through a central angle of 52° 40Q', along a radius of 382 feet, a distance of 351.,1 feet to the point of
'ending of said curve;

Thence, S 26° 30' W, a distance of 375.6 + feet to a point of intersection with the South section
line of said Section 16, said Township and Range.

The above described right-of-way is 0,533 miles in lingth, and contains approximately 5.167 acres.

A1l that portion of Sections 5, 8, 9 and 16, T. 16N,, R. 83 W., 6th P. M,, Carbon County, Wyoming,
lying between parallel right-of-way lines 80 feet apart being 40 feet on each side when measured at right angles
of radially to the follow1ng described centerline of road;

Beginning at a point which is an intersection of the heretofore mentioned centerline of road, and the
centerline of a recently constructed highway (Wyo. 130-230- Wyo. Project No. F-022-1 (4) ) said point bears
N. 7° 55' W,, a distance of 4004.,16 + feet from the south 4 corner of Section 5, said Township and Range:

thence, S 42° 38% E., a distance of ?52 19' + to the point of beginning of a 2° 00" circular curve
to the right.

thence, along a radius of 2864.8 feet through a central angle of 16° 28 ', a distance of 823.3 feet
to the point of ending of said curve;

thence, S 26° 10! E., a distance of 10, 958.30 + feet the point of termination of said centerline of
road, sald point being an intersection of said centerline of road, and the centerline of an existing recently
Iconstructed highway (Wyo. Highway 130-Wyo Project No. S-0103 (2) ) said point bears N. 76° 19' E,, a distance
‘of 2511.06 + feet from the West % corner of Section 16, said Township and Range. .

Said portion of land contains approximately 23,019 acres, and is approximately 2. 374 miles in leéngth,

The location of the road to be abandoned is set forth in detail on a map on file with County Clerk and
may be examined at his office,

A1l objections hereto and claims for damages from the propesed abandonment of said road must be filed
[in writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the 8th day of Februaray, A. D. 1967, or such road
will be abandoned and closed without reference to such objections or claims, : ;

Dated this 7th day of December, 1966, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
'ATTEST: _R._G. Engstrom Clerk John Orton ___ Chairman

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.
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COUNTY CLERK /

ATTEST: é?D OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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