

December 6, 1966

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Orton, Chairman and John Niland present, George R. Salisbury, Jr. absent. The minutes of meetings held November 1st and 2nd were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 1	Election Board	105.00
Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 2	Election Board	116.00
Rawlins, District 1 Precinct 3	Election Board	90.00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinct 1	Election Board	90.00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinct 2	Election Board	90.00
Rawlins, District 2 Precinct 3	Election Board	120.00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 1	Election Board & Rent	125.00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 2	Election Board	125.00
Rawlins District 3 Precinct 3	Election Board	110.00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 4	Election Board & Rent	145.00
Rawlins, District 3 Precinct 5	Election Board & Rent	115.00
Lamont, District 4 Precinct 1	Election Board	35.00
Seminole Dam, District 4 Precinct 2	Election Board & Meals	36.00
Leo, District 6 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	42.00
Shirley Basin, District 6 Precinct 2	Election Board & Meals	42.00
Medicine Bow, District 7 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	103.52
Hanna, District 8 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	108.35
Elmo, District 8 Precinct 2	Election Board & Meals	48.00
Elk Mtn., District 9 Precinct 1	Election Board	68.80
McFadden, District 10 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	53.80
Saratoga E., Dist. 11 Precinct 1	Election Board	96.00
Saratoga W., Dist. 11 Precinct 2	Election Board & Meals	127.30
Riverside, Dist. 12 Precinct 3	Election Board & Meals	36.25
Bennett, Dist. 13 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	40.00
Ryan Park, Dist. 13 Precinct 3	Election Board & Meals	40.00
Collins, Dist. 14 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	61.00
Encampment, Dist. 14 Precinct 2	Election Board	80.00
Savery, District 15 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	48.00
Dixon, District 15 Precinct 2	Election Board, Meals & Rent	52.00
Baggs, District 15 Precinct 3	Election Board, Meals & Rent	91.42
Walcott, District 16 Precinct 1	Election Board & Meals	34.00
Sinclair, Dist. 17 Precinct 1	Election Board	110.00
L. E. Francis	Election Expense	10.00
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	298.19
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	115.92
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election Canvass	20.00
O. E. Castle	Election Canvass	12.00
R. G. Engstrom	Election Mileage & Expense	31.21
Clara's Cafe	Election Meals	15.00
Square Shooters Cafe	Election Meals	120.00
Venice Cafe	Election Meals	66.75
Willow Inn Cafe	Election Meals	66.75
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	454.00
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	328.89
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	270.63
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	259.09
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	252.74
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	265.69
LaVonna Engstrom	Assisting Co. Clerk	28.26
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	424.72
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	374.47
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	282.00
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	247.19
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	248.39
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Co. Assessor	422.52
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	317.14
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	328.10
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	238.29
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	470.32
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	374.28
James Pudge	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	324.80
Lawrence Francis	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	351.05
Lonnie Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	333.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary to Sheriff	252.84
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	158.01
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	140.33
Buster Makinen	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	93.55
Glen Glidden	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	23.39
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	23.39
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	360.00
Ronald Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	333.50

December 6, 1966

Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't.	405.22
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	302.49
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	252.11
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	408.57
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	318.34
O. E. Castle	Salary - JP	175.63
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	314.41
Aloy L. Maes	Salary - Court House Custodian	263.44
City of Rawlins	Assignment: CH & Jail	26.93
Betty Neubrecht	Salary - Elections	266.89
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	167.65
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Road Supervisor	415.21
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	319.30
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	302.90
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	351.00
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
Theodore Lindi	R & B Dept. - Labor	319.30
James W. Lucas	R & B Dept. - Labor	249.11
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	236.66
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	318.00
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.20
Credit Bureau of Carbon Co.	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	353.10
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
R. C. Reed	R & B Dept. - Labor	225.81
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Shop Foreman	404.50
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	62.16
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.50
John V. Crow	Salary - Co. Attorney	410.72
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	334.59
Virginia Mayer	Salary - Sec. to Attorney	97.99
Mrs. Marlene Clark	Salary - Sec. to PHN	254.08
Mary C. Engstrom	Assisting Clerk of Court	78.92
Carbon Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	418.29
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Various - Telephone Expense	598.92
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	148.09
Wyoming Highway Department	Various - State Radio	160.00
R. L. Polk & Co.	Co. Clerk - Supplies	12.00
Nat'l Cash Register Co.	Maint of Equipment	140.00
Pioneer Printing & Stationery	Supplies	25.23
George F. Cake Co.	Sheriff - Supplies	13.46
Chevron Oil Services	Sheriff - Car Expense	15.13
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	60.28
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	31.35
Cooper Chevrolet Co., Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	24.42
Ronald Holloway	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	38.13
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Expense of Dep.	62.00
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	14.08
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	8.40
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.47
S. K. Briggs	Attorney - Expense	86.50
Rocky Mtn. Directory Co.	Attorney - Supplies	32.35
Assn. for Childhood Education	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	2.60
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't. - Mil. & Exp.	132.90
Stanfield's	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	32.75
Workman's Printing	Co. Sup't. - Supplies	12.50
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Salary - Rent - Mil.	55.35
Agricultural Extension Ser.	Agent - Quarterly Salary	480.00
Frank S. Conaway	JP - Salary & Rent	111.81
Ida Nickell	JP - Rent	20.00
Acme Sanitary Supply	CH & Jail - Supplies	186.73
Rawlins Water Dept.	CH & Jail - Water	54.45
City Plumbing & Heating	CH & Jail - Maint	24.50
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies	3.30
Foster Plumbing	CH & Jail - Maint.	144.45
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	11.63
Lovinger	CH & Jail - Supplies	29.32
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	290.08
Olson Enterprises Inc.	Welfare Rent - Dec.	290.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	367.50
Crescent Cafe	Elections - Meals	9.00
Mrs. Vera Bacon	Health Nurse - Mil & Exp	31.40
Coast to Coast Stores	Health Nurse - Supplies	13.54
Rose Kennaday	Health Nurse - Janitor Service	11.25
Sandra Rafter	Health Nurse - Mil & Exp	58.80
Surgical Supply Center	Health Nurse - Supplies	1.00
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Nurse - Janitor Service	35.00
G. W. Leavengood	Rent & Expense - Civil Defense	50.63
Robert Vivion	Fire Department	46.75
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	44.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	30.00

December 6, 1966

Xerox Corporation	Misc. - Printing & Pub.	82.92
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Misc. - Printing & Pub.	158.00
Carbon Co. Gas Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas	11.50
City Auto Wrecking	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	11.00
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	712.22
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	106.38
Earl's Standard	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	27.55
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" & B Dept. - Repairs	183.77
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	35.49
Minter Mercantile Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	300.25
Peak Petroleum Co.	R & B Dept. - Pipe	2655.00
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	24.63
Platte Valley Service	" & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	2.73
River Street Motor Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	56.43
Rosebud Coal Sales	" & B Dept. - Heat	27.00
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	9.32
U. S. Welding Supply Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	66.40
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - New Equipment	3540.00
Wyoming Automotive	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	167.33
The Mills Company	Co. Clerk - Supplies	353.60
Institute of Real Estate Appraisers	Assessor - Supplies	14.50
Stan's	Sheriff - Car Expense	5.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies & Gas & Oil	319.45
Gilbert Blumenthal	JP - Salary & Rent	93.31
Adrienne Cowdin	JP - Fees	12.00
F. B. Cronberg	JP - Fees, Rent & Mil.	53.00
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	5.35
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. - Tires	76.28
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	291.51
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	1.88
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	484.08
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	126.33
Wyoming Highway Department	R & B DEPT. - 1967 License Plates	44.00
White Spot Janitorial Service	Health Nurse - Janitor - Nov.	35.00
Rawlins Insurors	Insurance	204.00
Agricultural Extension Service	Agent - Supplies	6.00
National 4-H Supply Service	4-H Supplies	13.10
University of Wyoming	Agent - HDA Expense	128.17
Clarence A. Brimmer, Jr.	District Court - Juror Fees	24.00
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage	102.50
Bruce Richardson	Agent - Mileage	210.85
I. R. Daugherty	JP - Rent	20.00
Wyo. Wholesale Distributors	CH & Jail - Supplies	49.85
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Tires	100.00
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Expense	46.87
Wyoming Highway Dept.	R & B Dept. - Labor	6289.25
Sinclair Hotel	Elections - Election Meals	28.10
John Miland	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	102.22
John Orton	Commissioner - Salary & Mileage	144.67
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner - Salary	7.54
Joel H. Hays	Treasurer - Mileage & Expense	22.60
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.94
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies	10.64
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	13.28
Art Malnati, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Tires	76.90
Art Malnati, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Tires	35.49
Western Auto Associate Store	Health Nurse - Supplies	3.98
Lincoln Hi-Way Service	Fire Department	6.75
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement	505.63
Wyoming Medical Service	Group Health Insurance	348.55
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Insurance	82.10
Wyo. Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	21.94
Sand Restaurant	Election Meals	10.10
Sierra Madre #27, Rebekah Lodge	Election Meals	4.20
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - Peace Officers	52.13
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - R & B Dept. & Janitors	103.84
First National Bank	Withholding Tax for November	2371.15
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for November	913.16
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement	379.32

HOSPITAL BOARD: The Board appointed Jack B. Dunham to fill the unexpired term of Ray O. Rogers which expires in July 1968.

MOUNTAIN FUEL SUPPLY COMPANY: The Board granted permission to cross a County road with a pipe line and a permit was completed and sent to the above company in Salt Lake City, Utah.

